

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2020 No. 1628**

The Plant Health (Amendment etc.)  
(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 2

Amendment of secondary legislation

**Part 1**

4.—(1) Part 1 is amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2—

(a) in paragraph (1)—

(i) in the definition of “controlled consignment”—

(aa) for “the Union territory”, in each place where it occurs, substitute “Great Britain”;

(bb) in paragraph (a)(i), omit “EU”;

(cc) omit paragraph (a)(ii);

(dd) in paragraph (a)(iii), omit “EU”, in both places where it occurs;

(ii) in the definition of “controlled plant pest”—

(aa) in paragraph (a), after “2,” insert “2A,”;

(bb) omit paragraph (b);

(cc) in paragraph (c), omit “EU”;

(iii) omit the definition of “EU emergency decision”;

(iv) in the definition of “EU Plant Health Regulation”, at the end insert “as it has effect in EU law”;

(v) omit the definition of “EU plant health rule”;

(vi) in the definition of “Official Controls Regulation”, in the second place where it occurs, omit “EU”;

(vii) at the appropriate place insert—

““Plant Health Regulation” (“*Rheoliad Iechyd Planhigion*”) means Regulation (EU) 2016/2031 of the European Parliament and of the Council on protective measures against pests of plants<sup>(1)</sup>”;

““plant health rule” (“*rheol iechyd planhigion*”) means a rule of a kind mentioned in Article 1(2)(g) of the Official Controls Regulation”;

(viii) in the definition of “plant pest”, omit “EU”;

---

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

---

- (ix) in the definition of “regulated item”, for “an EU” substitute “a”;
- (b) in paragraph (2), omit “EU”, in both places where it occurs.
- (3) Omit regulations 3 and 4.
- (4) In regulation 5—
  - (a) in the heading, omit “EU”;
  - (b) in paragraphs (1) and (2), omit “EU”, in each place where it occurs.